


Form f o r  filing Rate Schedules 

Farmers Rura l  E l e c t r i c  Coop. Corp. 
Name of  Issuing Corpora t ion  

For A l l  Counties Served 
Community, Town or C i t y  

P .S .C.  No. 9 

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 1 

CANCELLING P .  S I  C .  NO. 9 

SHEET NO.  1 1st Revised - 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
- 

APPLICABLE: In  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  se rved  by t h e  s e l l e r .  

AVAI LAB I L I _I TY : 

A v a i l a b l e  t o  r e s i d e n t s  f o r  a l l  u ses  i n  the  home and on 
t h e  farm and f o r  o t h e r  consumers us ing  s i n g l e - p h a s e  s e r v i c e  
below 50  KW f o r  o r d i n a r y  merchandis ing e s t a b l i s h m e n t s  , 
r e p a i r  s h o p s ,  garages  and s e r v i c e  s t a t i o n s ,  s c h o o l s ,  churches 
and community b u i l d i n g s ,  a l l  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  e s t a b l i s h e d  r u l e s  
and r e g u l a t i o n s  o f  t h e  s e l l e r .  Three-phase s e r v i c e  may be 
p rov ided  t o  consumers l o c a t e d  w i t h i n  1 , 0 0 0  f e e t  of e x i s t i n g  
t h r e e - p h a s e  l i n e .  

TYPE OF S E R V I C E :  

S i n g l e - p h a s e ,  a r  t h r e e - p h a s e  where a v a i l a b l e ,  60  c y c l e s ,  
a t  a v a i l a b l e  secondary v o l t a g e s .  

RATES PER MONTH: - 

F i r s t  50  KWH @ 13.5804 p e r  KWH 
Next 1 5 0  KWH (3 8.1354 pe r  KWH 
Remaining KWH @ 5 . 6 5 7 4  p e r  KWH 

FUEL ADJUSTNENT CLAIJSE : 

A l l  r a t e s  a r e  a p p l i c a b l e  t o  t h e  Fuel  Adjustment Clause 
and may be i n c r e a s e d  o r  dec reased  by an amount p e r  KWH e q u a l  
t o  t h e  f u e l  ad jus tment  amount p e r  KWH a s  b i l l e d  by t h e  
Wholesale Power S u p p l i e r  p l u s  an al lowance f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s .  
The a l lowance  f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  n o t  exceed 1 0 %  and i s  
based  on a twelve-month moving average of such l o s s e s .  This  
Fuel  Clause  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  a l l  o t h e r  a p p l i c a b l e  p r o v i s i  
as s e t  o u t  i n  807  KAR 5 : 0 5 6 .  

RATE 
PER UNIT 

LTE O F  ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY 

i s s u e d  by  
C2se Iio. 

__. - -_l_l 



Form for f i l i n g  Rate S c h e d u l e s  

Farmers R u r a l  E l e c t r i c  Coop. Corp. 
Name of I s s u i n g  Corpora t ion  

For - A l l  Count ies  Served 
Community, Town o r  C i t y  

P.S.C. No. 9 

1s t  Revised SHEET NO. 1 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 9 

O r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABLE:  I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  s e r v e d  by t h e  s e l l e r .  

A V A I L A B I L I T Y :  

A v a i l a b l e  t o  r e s i d e n t s  f a r  a l l  u s e s  i n  t h e  home and on 
t h e  farm and f o r  o t h e r  consumers us ing  s i n g l e - p h a s e  s e r v i c e  
below 50  KW f o r  o rd ina ry  merchandis ing  e s t a b l i s h m e n t s ,  
r e p a i r  s h o p s ,  garages  and s e r v i c e  s t a t i o n s ,  s c h o o l s ,  churches 
and community b u i l d i n g s ,  a l l  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  e s t a b l i s h e d  r u l e s  
Ind r e g u l a t i o n s  o f  t h e  s e l l e r .  Three-phase s e r v i c e  may be 

:ovided t o  consumers l o c a t e d  w i t h i n  1 , 0 0 0  f e e t  o f  e x i s t i n g  
t h r e e - p h a s e  l i n e .  

TYPE OF SERVICE: 

S i n g l e - p h a s e ,  o r  t h r e e - p h a s e  where a v a i l a b l e ,  6 0  c y c l e s ,  
a t  a v a i l a b l e  secondary v o l t a g e s .  

RATES PER MONTH: 

F i r s t  5 0  KWH 
Next 1 5 0  KWH 
Remaining KWH 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAIJSE : 

@ 
@ 
@ 

JUL 71982 

A l l  r a t e s  a r e  a p p l i c a b l e  t o  
and may be i n c r e a s e d  o r  decrease1 

t h e  Fuel  
by an an 

t o  t h e  f u e l  ad jus tment  amount p e r  KWH a s  b i l l e d  by t h e  
Wholesale Power S u p p l i e r  p l u s  an allowan& f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s .  
The a l lowance  f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  n o t  exceed 1 0 %  and i s  
based  on a twelve-month moving average  of such  losses .  T h i s  
Fuel  C lause  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  a 1 o t h e r  a p p l i c a b l e  p r o v i s i o n s  
a s  s e t  o u t  i n  8 0 7  K A R  5 :056  

RATE 
PER U N I T  

Dw*IE O F  ISS ATE EFFECTIVE June  1, 1 9 8 2  

ISSUED BY Manager 

I s s u e d  by 
Case No. 

i c  S e r v i c e  Commission of Ky. i n  



Form for f i l l n g  Rate Schedules  FOX- A l l  Counties Served 
Community, Town o r  C i t y  

e r s  R u r a l  E l e c t r i c  COOP.  Corp. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

P.S.C. No. 9 

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 2 

CANCELLING P . S . C . NO. 9 

1st  Revised SHEET NO- 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
'r 

SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE i 
I MINIMUM CHARGES: 

1 above r a t e  s h a l l  be $ 6 . 7 9  f o r  s i n g l e - p h a s e  s e r v i c e .  
! o f  t h e  minimum charge s h a l l  e n t i t l e  t h e  consumer t o  t h e  use  1 of  t he  number of KWH cor re spond ing  to t h e  minimum charge i n  
f accordance w i t h  t h e  f o r e g o i n g  r a t e .  
f charge f o r  t h r e e - p h a s e  s e r v i c e  s h a l l  be $ . 7 5  p e r  KVA of 
i i n s t a l l e d  t r a n s f o r m e r  c a p a c i t y .  

The minimum monthly charge  t o  consumers b i l l e d  under t h e  i 
Payment 

The minimum monthly 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

The above r a t e s  are n e t ,  t h e  g r o s s  r a t e s  a r e  1 0 %  h i g h e r ,  
b u t  n o t  more than  $2.50 on t h e  unpaid amount. I f  t h e  c u r r e n t  
monthly b i l l  i s  n o t  p a i d  by t h e  1 5 t h  of t h e  month f o l l o w i n g  
t h e  meter  r e a d i n g  d a t e ,  t h e  g r o s s  r a t e s  s h a l l  t h e n  apply .  No 
de layed  payment charge  s h a l l  be a p p l i c a b l e  t o  s c h o o l s ,  
churches and  community b u i l d i n g s .  

RATE 
PER U N I T  I 

I 

( I )  ',- 
i 
1 
I 

TE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY 

I s s u e 6  b 
Case KO. 



Form for f i l i n g  Rate  Schedu les  

Farmers  Rural  E l e c t r i c  Coop. Cox P *  
Name o f  Issuing C o r p o r a t i o n  

For A l l  Count ies  Served 
Community, T o w n  o r  C i t y  

9 P . S . C .  N o .  - 
1st  Revised SHEET NO. 2 

C A N C E L L I N G  P.S.C. NO. 9 

O r  i g  i n a l  SHEIET NO. 2 
- 

I t C L A S S I F I C A T I O N  O F  SERVICE 
1 

SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

i 
M I N I M U M  CHARGES: 

above r a t e  s h a l l  be $ 6 . 5 2  f o r  s i n g l e - p h a s e  s e r v i c e .  Payment I of  t h e  minimum charge  s h a l l  e n t i t l e  t h e  consumer t o  t h e  use  
of  t h e  number o f  KWH cor responding  t o  t h e  minimum cha rge  i n  f accordance  w i t h  t h e  fo rego ing  r a t e .  

1 cha rge  f o r  t h r e e - p h a s e  s e r v i c e  s h a l l  be $ . 7 5  p e r  KVA of  

B 
The minimum monthly charge t o  consumers b i l l e d  under  t h e  

The minimum monthly 

G n s t a l l e d  t r a n s f o r m e r  c a p a c i t y .  

TERMS OF PAYWNT:  

The above r a t e s  a r e  n e t ,  t h e  g r o s s  r a t e s  a r e  1 0 %  h i g h e r ,  
I f  t h e  c u r r e n t  

No 

b u t  n o t  more t h a n  $ 2 . 5 0  on t h e  unpa id  amount. 
monthly b i l l  i s  n o t  p a i d  by t h e  1 5 t h  of  t h e  month f o l l o w i n g  
t h e  meter r e a d i n g  d a t e ,  t h e  g r a s s  r a t e s  s h a l l  t hen  app ly .  
d e l a y e d  payment charge  s h a l l  be a p p l i c a b l e  t o  s c h o o l s ,  
chu rches  and community b u i l d i n g s .  

P --- 
C H E C K E D  

Public Service Commission 

bY 
RATES AND TARIFFS 

- 
June  1. 1 9 8 2  7 D A T E  OF I S  

I S S U E D  BY Manager 17-3 ' 
I s s u e d  by 
Case No. 3 .  1 9 8 2  

A T E  E F F E C T I V E  - 
/ /  J 

P u b l i c  S e r v i c e  Commission of Ky. in 



Form f o r  filing Rate Schedules  For  A l l  Counties Served 
Community, Town o r  City 

P.S.C. No. 9 

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 3 

Farmers R u r a l  E l e c t r i c  Coop. Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C.  NO. 9 
Name of I s s u i n g  Corpora t ion  

1st Revised SHEET NO. 3 
~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL 6 INDIJSTRIAL SERVICE I 

i 
P 

APPLICABLE: I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  s e r v e d  by t h e  s e l l e r  

A V A I L A B I L I T Y :  Ava i l ab le  t o  consumers f a r  commercial and 
i n d u s t r i a l  Toads f o r  a l l  u s e s  i n c l u d i n g  l i g h t i n g ,  h e a t i n g  and 

e s t a b l i s h e d  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  o f  t h e  s e l l e r .  

i ; power, i n c l u d i n g  o i l  w e l l  s e r v i c e s ,  a l l  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  
i 
1 
i 

’ TYPE OF SERVICE: 1 60  c y c l e s  at a v a i l a b l e  v o l t a g e s .  
S ing le -phase  , o r  t h r e e - p h a s e  where a v a i l a b l t  

RATES PER MONTH - i 
I 
I 1. 

f Ki lowa t t  Demand Charge: 

F o r  a l l  consumers whose k i l o w a t t  demand i s  l e s s  than  50  K1 

None 
f - _  - ,. -__ --. n -.e r n n ,  TT1.TTT Y1rst 5 U  KWH t? 15.suuq p e r  nwn 

Next 1 5 0  KWH @ 8.3480 p e r  KWH 
Rema i n  i n g  KWH @ 6.1404 p e r  KWH 

2 .  For a l l  consumers whose k i l o w a t t  demand i s  5 0  KW o r  above 

Ki lowa t t  Demand Charge Per  KW $ 4 . 8 0  L/ 

Energy Charge : I 
F i r s t  1 0 , 0 0 0  KWH @ S . 0 0 Z g  p e r  KWH 
Next 2 0 , 0 0 0  KWH @ 4.8374 p e r  KWH 
Remaining KWH @ 4.6954 p e r  KWH 

PER U N I T  
I 

TE OF ISSUE ATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY 

Issued by 
Case KO. 



Form f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For A l l  Count ies  Served 
Community, Town or City 

Farmers R u r a l  E l e c t r i c  COOP.  Corp. 
Name of I s s u i n g  Corpora t ion  

9 P.S.C. No. 

1s t  Revised SHEET NO. 3 

9 CANCELLING P. S. C . NO. 

O r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 3 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL E, INDUSTRIAL SERVICE I 
f 
) A P P L I C A B L E :  
1 

I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  s e r v e d  by t h e  s e l l e r  

A V A I L A B I L I T Y :  
i n d u s t r i a l  l o a d s  f o r  a l l  u s e s  i n c l u d i n g  l i g h t i n g ,  h e a t i n g  and 

e s t a b l i s h e d  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  o f  t h e  s e l l e r .  

Ava i l ab le  t o  consumers f o r  commercial and 
i 

I $power ,  i n c l u d i n g  a i l  w e l l  s e r v i c e s ,  a l l  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  

;TYPE OF SERVICE: S i n g l e - p h a s e ,  o r  t h r e e - p h a s e  where a v a i l a b l e :  
0 c y c l e s  a t  a v a i l a b l e  v o l t a g e s .  

L. 

2 .  

RATES PER MONTH 

For  a l l  consumers whose k i l o w a t t  demand i s  l e s s  t h a n  50  KW 

K i l o w a t t  Demand Charge: None 

F i r s t  50  KWH @ 13.0404 p e r  KWH 
Next 1 5 0  KWH @ 7.8044 p e r  KWH 
Remaining KWH @ 5.5964 p e r  KWH 

For  a l l  consumers whose k i l o w a t t  demand i s  50  

Ki lowa t t  Demand Charge Per  KW 

Energy Charge : 

F i r s t  1 0 , 0 0 0  KWH @ 4 . 9  
Next 20,000 KWH @ 4 . 7  
R e m a  i n  ing  KWH @ 4.6354 p e r  KWH 

RATE 
PER U N I T  -- 

I 
t )ATE O F  ISSUE ATE EFFECTIVE June 1. 1982 

p 5’” Manager u 7. 

v i c e  Commission of Ky. in 



Form f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules  

Farmers Rura l  E l e c t r i c  Coop. Corp. 
Name of Issuing C o r p o r a t i o n  

For A l l  Count ies  Served 
Community, Town o r  C i t y  

9 P.S.C. No. - 

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 4 

CANCELLING P .  S. C .  NO. 9 

1st Revised SHEET NO. 4 
- 

C L A S S I F I C A T I O N  O F  SERVICE I 
SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL 6 INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

i DETERMINATION OF B I L L I N G  DEMAND: 
i- 
1 e s t a b l i s h e d  by t h e  consumer f o r  any p e r i o d  of f i f t e e n  

1 a d j u s t e d  f o r  power f a c t o r  as p rov ided  below. 
e 
1 POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
1 --. The consumer a g r e e s  t o  m a i n t a i n  u n i t y  power f a c t o r  a s  

n e a r l y  a s  p r a c t i c a b l e .  Power  f a c t o r  may be measured a t  any 1 t i m e .  
1 f a c t o r  a t  t h e  t ime o f  maximum demand i s  l e s s  than 8 5 % ,  t h e  

demand f a r  b i l l i n g  purposes  s h a l l  be t h e  demand a s  i n d i c a t e d  
j o r  recorded  by t h e  demand meter  m u l t i p l i e d  by 85% and 
1 d i v i d e d  by t h e  p e r  c e n t  power f a c t o r .  

The b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be  t h e  maximum k i l o w a t t  demand 

consecu t ive  minutes  d u r i n g  t h e  month f o r  which t h e  b i l l  i s  ! r ende red ,  as i n d i c a t e d  o r  recorded  by a demand meter  and 

Should such measurements i n d i c a t e  t h a t  t h e  power 

M I N I M U M  MONTHLY CHARGE : 

be  $ 6 . 7 9  f o r  s i n g l e - p h a s e  s e r v i c e .  Payment o f  t h e  minimum 
charge  s h a l l  e n t i t l e  t h e  consumer t o  t h e  use of t h e  number 
of  k i l o w a t t  hour s  co r re spond ing  to t h e  minimum charge  i n  
accordance w i t h  t h e  fo rego ing  r a t e .  

The minimum monthly charge under  t h e  above r a t e s  s h a l l  

The minimum monthly charge f o r  t h r e e - p h a s e  s e r v i c e  s h a l l  
be 754 p e r  KVA o f  i n s t a l l e d  t r a n s f o r m e r  c a p a c i t y  o r  t h e  
minimum monthly charge  s t a t e d  i n  t h e  s e r v i c e  c o n t r a c t .  Where 
i t  i s  n e c e s s a r y  t o  ex tend  o r  r e - e n f o r c e  e x i s t i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n  
f a c i l i t i e s ,  t h e  minimum monthly charge  may be i n c r e a s e d  t o  
a s s u r e  adequate  compensation f o r  t h e  added f a c i l i t i e s .  
t h e  minimum charge  i s  i n c r e a s e d  i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  
of  t h i s  s e c t i o n ,  a d d i t i o n a l  energy  s h a l l  be inc luded  i n  
accordance w i t h  t h e  fo rego ing  r a t e  s chedu le .  

%-_____I_ 

R A T E  
P E R  UNIT 

.TE O F  TSSlJE D A T E  E F F E C T I V E  

I S S U E D  BY 

I s s u e d  by t y  o f  an Orde rvice Comn 
Cese Ido. 

I S S U E D  BY TLE 

- 
8716 da ted  k/ A p r i l  1, 1983 - v  Cese Ido. 



Form for f i l i n g  Rate Schedu les  

accordance w i t h  t h e  f o r e g o i n g  r a t e  s c h e d u l e .  

For  A l l  Count ies  Served 
Community, T o w n  o r  C i t y  

Farmers Rural  E l e c t r i c  COOD.-~ .  
Name of I s su ing  C o r p o r a t i o n  

P . S . C .  No. 9 

1st  Revised SHEET NO.  4 

C A N C E L L I N G  P S o  C .  NO. 9 

O r i p i n a l  SHEET NO. 4 

i 

C L A S S I F I C A T I O N  O F  S E R V I C E  i 
[ 

SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL 6 INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

DETERMINATION OF B I L L I N G  DEMAND: 

e s t a b l i s h e d  by t h e  consumer f o r  any p e r i o d  of  f i f t e e n  
consecu t ive  minutes  d u r i n g  t h e  month f o r  which t h e  b i l l  i s  

The b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be t h e  maximum k i l o w a t t  demand 

I ; r e n d e r e d ,  a s  i n d i c a t e d  o r  recorded  by a demand meter and 1 a d j u s t e d  f o r  power f a c t o r  a s  p rov ided  below. 
i 
3 POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
i 

The consumer a g r e e s  t o  ma in ta in  u n i t y  power f a c t o r  as 
n e a r l y  a s  p r a c t i c a b l e .  Power f a c t o r  may be measured a t  any 1 t ime.  
f a c t o r  a t  t h e  t i m e  o f  maximum demand i s  l e  
demand f o r  b i l l i n g  pu rposes  s h a l l  be t h e  d 

l o r  recorded  by t h e  demand meter m u l t i p l i e d  I d i v i d e d  by t h e  p e r  c e n t  power f a c t o r .  

I M I N I M U M  MONTHLY CHARGE : 

Should such measurements i n d i c a t e  t h a t  t h e  power 

The minimum monthly charge under  t h e  
be $ 6 . 5 2  f o r  s i n g l e - p h a s e  s e r v i c e .  Payment of t h e  minimum 
charge  s h a l l  e n t i t l e  t h e  consumer t o  t h e  use  of t h e  number 
o f  k i l o w a t t  hour s  cor responding  t o  t h e  minimum charge i n  
accordance w i t h  t h e  f o r e g o i n g  r a t e .  

The minimum monthly charge f o r  t h r e e - p h a s e  s e r v i c e  s h a l l  
be 7 5 4  p e r  KVA of  i n s t a l l e d  t r ans fo rmer  c a p a c i t y  o r  t h e  
minimum monthly charge  s t a t e d  i n  t h e  service c o n t r a c t .  Where 
i t  i s  n e c e s s a r y  t o  e x t e n d  o r  r e - e n f o r c e  e x i s t i n g  d i s t r i b u t i o n  
f a c i l i t i e s ,  t h e  minimum monthly cha rge  may be i n c r e a s e d  t o  
a s s u r e  adequate  compensation f o r  t h e  added f a c i l i t i e s .  Where 
t h e  minimum charge  i s  i n c r e a s e d  i n  accordance wi th  t h e  terms 
o f  t h i s  s e c t i o n ,  a d d i t i o n a l  energy s h a l l  be inc luded  i n  

R A T E  
'ER U N I T  



Form for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules  For A l l  Count ies  Served 
Community, Town o r  C i t y  

P.S.C. No. 9 

2nd Revised SHEET NO. 5 

Farmers Rura E l e c t r i c  Coop. Corp. CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.- 9 

1st  Revised SHEET NO.  5 
Name of  I s s u i n g  C o r p o r a t i o n  

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL 6 INDUSTRIAL SERVICE i 
I 

5 
f SERVICE AT PRIMARY - VOLTAGE: 
f 

I f  s e r v i c e  i s  f u r n i s h e d  a t  p r imary  d i s t r i b u t i o n  v o l t a g e ,  
a d i s c o u n t  of  1 0 %  s h a l l  apply  t a  b o t h  energy  and demand 
c h a r g e s .  However, s e r v i c e  may be metered  a t  secondary vol tagf  

t r a n s f o r m e r  l o s s e s  t o  t h e  metered k i l o w a t t  hours .  
I and a d j u s t e d  t o  pr imary  meter ing  by adding t h e  e s t i m a t e d  

I 
i 

I FIJEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE : 
A l l  r a t e s  a r e  a p p l i c a b l e  t o  t h e  Fue l  Adjustment Clause  

and may be i n c r e a s e d  o r  decreased  by an amount p e r  k i l o w a t t  
hour  e q u a l  t o  t h e  f u e l  adjustment  amount p e r  k i l o w a t t  hour  
a s  b i l l e d  by t h e  Wholesale Power S u p p l i e r  p l u s  an al lowance 
f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s .  The allowance f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  n o t  
exceed 1 0 %  and i s  based on a twelve-month moving average o f  
such  l o s s e s .  This  Fue l  Clause i s  s u b j e c t  t o  a l l  o t h e r  
a p p l i c a b l e  p r o v i s i o n s  as s e t  ou t  i n  8 0 7  KAR 5 : 0 5 6 .  

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

b u t  n o t  more than  $ 2 . 5 0  on t h e  unpaid  amount. If  t h e  
c u r r e n t  monthly b i l l  i s  n o t  p a i d  by t h e  1 5 t h  o f  t h e  month 
f o l l o w i n g  t h e  meter  r ead ing  d a t e ,  t h e  g r a s s  r a t e s  s h a l l  t h e n  
app ly .  No de layed  payment charges  s h a l l  be a p p l i c a b l e  t o  
s c h o o l s ,  churches and community b u i l d i n g s .  

The above r a t e s  a r e  n e t ,  -the g r o s s  r a t e s  a r e  1 0 %  h i g h e r ,  

RATE 
?ER UNIT 

------I--- 

TE O F  ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY 



Form for f i 1 , i n g  Rate S c h e d u l e s  -- A l l  Count ies  Served Far  
Community, Town o r  City 

Farmers R u r a l  E l e c t r i c  COOD. Cor P -  
Name of I s s u i n g  Corpora t idn  

P.S.C. No. 9 

1st Revised SHEET NO. 5 

CANCELLING P . S . C . NO. 9 

O r i g i n a l  SHEET NO. 5 

I CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C - COMMERCIAL 6 INDTJSTRIAL SERVICE 

SERVICE AT PRIMARY VOLTAGE: 

a discount .  o f  1 0 %  s h a l l  a p p l y  t o  b o t h  energy  and demand 
cha rges .  However, s e r v i c e  may be metered a t  s econdary  v o l t a g e  
and a d j u s t e d  t o  pr imary m e t e r i n g  by adding t h e  e s t i m a t e d  
t r a n s f o r m e r  l o s s e s  t o  t h e  metered k i l o w a t t  h o u r s .  

I f  s e r v i c e  i s  f u r n i s h e d  a t  p r imary  d i s t r i b u t i o n  v o l t a g e ,  I 
I 
I 
9 FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE : 

A l l  r a t e s  a r e  a p p l i c a b l e  t o  t h e  Fuel  Adjustment  Clause 
m d  may b e  i n c r e a s e d  o r  d e c r e a s e d  by an amount p e r  k i l o w a t t  
hour equal. t o  t h e  f u e l  a d j u s t m e n t  amount p e r  k i l o w a t t  hour 
a s  b i l l e d  by t h e  Wholesale Power S u p p l i e r  p l u s  an al lowance 
f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s .  The a l lowance  f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  n o t  
Exceed 1 0 %  and i s  based on a twelve-month moving average  of 
such l o s s e s .  T h i s  Fuel  Clause i s  s u b j e c t  t o  a l l  o t h e r  
a p p l i c a b l e  p r o v i s i o n s  as s e t  o u t  i n  807 KAR 5 : 0 5 6  

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

but n o t  more t h a n  $2.50 on t h e  unpaid  amount. 
c u r r e n t  monthly b i l l  i s  n o t  p a i d  by t h e  1 5 t h  o f  t h e  month 
f o l l o w i n g  t h e  me te r  r e a d i n g  d a t e ,  t h e  g r o s s  r a t e s  s h a l l  t hen  
apply .  No de layed  payment cha rges  sha l l .  be a p p l i c a b l e  t o  

The above ra tes  are  n e t ,  t h e  g r o s s  r a t e s  are  1 0 %  h i g h e r ,  
I f  t h e  

s c h o o l s ,  chu rches  and community b u i l d i n g s .  - 
C H E C K E  

Pubiic Service Cammis 

RATE 
?ER UNIT 

ATE' EFFECTIVE June  1, 1982 

Manager 

e P u b l l c  S ce Commission of K 



Form for f i l i n g  Rate Schedu les  Far  A l l  C o u n t i e s  S e r v e d  
Community, Town o r  C i t y  

P.S.C. No. 9 

6 2nd R e v i s e d  SHEET NO. 

Fa rmers  R u r a l  E l e c t r i c  Coop. Corp.  CANCELLING P. S C .  NO.  9 - 
N a m e  of I s s u i n g  Corpora t ion  

1st R e v i s e d  SHEET NO. 6 

CLASSIFICATION O F  SERVICE 

SCHEDULE OL - OUTDOOR L I G H T I N G  SERVICE 
~ 

~ _ _  ~~~ 

APPLICABLE: I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  se rved  by t h e  se l le r  

AVAILABILITY: 
s i n g l e  o r  m u l t i p l e  outdoor l i g h t i n g  from dusk t o  dawn. 

To i n d i v i d u a l s ,  towns, v i l l a g e s  and o t h e r s  f o r  c o n t r o l l e d  

S e r v i c e  under t h i s  s chedu le  i s  f o r  a term o f  n o t  l e s s  than one year  
and i s  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  o f  t h e  s e l l e r  as approved by 
t h e  Kentucky P u b l i c  Se rv ice  Commission. 
RATE PER FIXTURE : 

Type o f  Lamp 
"ercury Vapor 
.4ercury Vapor 
Mercury Vapor 
Mercury Vapor 
Sodium Vapor 
Sodium Vapor 
Sodium Vapor 
Sodium Vapor 
Sodium Vapor 

Watts 
1.75 
250 
400 

1000 
IO0 
150 
250 
400 

1000 

-- 
Monthly 

KWH Usage 
70 
98 

156 
378 

42 
63 

105 
165 
385 

Monthly Charge 
Per Lamp 

$ 6.20 
6.94 ~ 

10.51 ' 
17.71 . 
6.67 
7.67 

10.27 
12.96 
27.91 - 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
A l l  r a tes  are a p p l i c a b l e  t o  t h e  Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be 

inc reased  o r  decreased by an amount p e r  KWH equal t o  t h e  f u e l  adjustment 
amount p e r  KWH as b i l l e d  by t h e  Wholesale Power S u p p l i e r  p l u s  an allowance 
f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s .  
i s  based on a twelve-month moving average of  such l o s s e s .  Th i s  Fuel Claus 
is s u b j e c t  t o  a l l  o t h e r  a p p l i c a l b e  p rov i s ions  as s e t  o u t  i n  807 KAR 5:056. 
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE : 

1. Outdoor l i g h t i n g ,  i n c l u d i n g  lamps, f i x t u r e s ,  o t h e r  necessary 
f a c i l i t i e s  and e l ec t r i c  energy, w i l l  be  furnished by t h e  Cooperative.  

2 .  Above s e r v i c e  i s  l i m i t e d  to one e x i s t i n g  wood p o l e  p e r  f i x t u r e .  

- 

The allowance f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  n a t  exceed 10% and 

4. 

3. 

S e r v i c e  r equ i r ed  o t h e r  t han  t h e  above s h a l l  be p a i d  f o  

Lamp replacements w i l l  be  fu rn i shed  and-made b; the-Co 
except i n  c a s e s  o f  vandalism o r  w i l l f u l  d e s t r u c t i o n .  

consumer according t o  t h e  i n i t i a l  ..-- c o s t  o f  such i n s t a l l a t i o n .  .- 

l'E O F  ISSUE A p r i l  1 8 .  1 9 8 3  DATE EFFECTIVE 

I s s u e d  by a f l n o r i t y  of an Order @f' t h e  P u b l i c  ServiceBR 
Case No. 8 7 1 6  d a t e d  A p r i l  1, 1 9 8 3  



Form f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules  For  A l l  Coun t i e s  Served 
Community, Town o r  C i t y  

Farmers Rura l  E l e c t r i c  Coop. Corp. 
Name of I s s u i n g  Corpora t ion  

P.S.C. No. 9 

1st Revised SHEET NO. 6 

CANCELLING P o  S o  C.  NO. 9 

O r i g i n a l  SIFEET NO. 6 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE OL - OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE 

In a l l  t e r r i t o r y  se rved  by t h e  s e l l e r  
[ 
IAPPLICABLE: 

AVAILABILITY: To i n d i v i d u a l s ,  towns, v i l l a g e s  and o t h e r s  f o r  c o n t r o l l e d  
s i n g l e  o r  m u l t i p l e  outdoor l i g h t i n g  from dusk t o  dawn. 

S e r v i c e  under t h i s  schedule  i s  f o r  a term of n o t  less than one y e a r  
and i s  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s  of t h e  s e l l e r  as approved by 1 t he  Kentucky Publ ic  Se rv ice  Commission. 

Monthly Charge Monthly 
1 RATE PER FIXTURE: 

f y e  of Lamp Watts KWH Usage Per Lamp 
, .arcury Vapor 175 70 $ 5.68 
Mercury Vapor 250 98 6.35 
Mercury Vapor 400 156 9.62 
Mercury Vapor 1000 
Sodium Vapor 100 

I 
! 
Sodium Vapor 150 
Sodium Vapor 250 
Sodium Vapor 400 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE : 
A l l  r a t e s  a re  a p p l i c a b l e  t o  t h e  Fuel 

i nc reased  o r  decreased by an amount p e r  K 
amount p e r  KWH as b i l l e d  by t h e  Wholesale Power Supp l i e r  p l u s  an allowance 
f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s .  
i s  based on a twelve-month moving average of such l o s s e s .  This Fuel Clau 
i s  s u b j e c t  t o  a l l  o t h e r  a p p l i c a b l e  p r o v i s i o n s  as set  o u t  i n  807 KAR 5:056 

Sodium Vapor 1000 

The allowance f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s  w i l l  n o t  exceed 10% and 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 
1. m t door  l i g h t i n g ,  i n c l u d i n g  lamps, f i x t u r e s ,  o t h e r  necessary  

fac i l i t i es  and e l e c t r i c  energy, w i l l  be f u r n i s h e d  by t h e  Cooperative. 
2 .  
3. 

4. 

Above s e r v i c e  i s  l i m i t e d  t o  one e x i s t i n g  wood p o l e  per f i x t u r e .  
Lamp replacements w i l l  be fu rn i shed  and made by t h e  Cooperative 

Service r e q u i r e d  o t h e r  t han  t h e  above s h a l l  be  paid f o r  by t h e  
except  i n  cases  of vandalism o r  w i l l f u l  d e s t r u c t i o n .  

- Tsumer according t o  t h e  i n i t i a l  cos t  of su-n 

RATE 
?ER UNIT 

/ ’  
i- DATE O F  ISSUE ATE EFFECTIVE J u n e  1, 1982 / /u 

Manager /-‘ ‘2 
v 

s i o n  of Ky. i n  




